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BARLY HOME OF GOVERNORS THOMAS
M.CAMPBELL AND JAMES S.HOGG.
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"History of Gregg'County“ prepared by the Longview Junior Chamber of Commerce.
Located at Barker Hlstory Center, Unlver51ty of Texas.

The roots of Ltongview grow deep in the Gregg County the Methodist Church wos moved into the community
soil as it has o longevity which, in effeci, dates back iater o be known os longview. The church was sef at
to 1849 when 1,031 acres of land sold for @ puny the corner of what is now Whaley and fredonia,

$5.06 plus court costs, C. H. Methvin Sr., o man with vision and desire,

The purchase was made by James Earp and Jomes sei the wheels going for the creation
Starkey. The lond block was bounded on the east
by the Harrison County line and on the waesi by whai
today is known as Sixth Street in the Gregg Couniy
seat. In the midst of this acreage was an aiready

of Longview

N
-

founded town—Eorpville, named for one of the pur- '
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chasers. 3 ; i kY

As early as 1841, in the days of the Republic of 1 ; L e e

Texas, it had been laid out as o townsite. A half 5 e )
dozen crude houses, a church and a store which also 3 o B LIRS

N
-

was reloy horse-coach station made up the town,

Rev. Job Taylor owned and operaied the siaiion ]
at which the dusty, sweating horses pulled o a siop 3
on the line which came from what is Lousiana, via :
Camden {now Easton), through Earpville to Winona, 2
Crockett and Santone. The siation occupied the present 4
sight of Booth's Courts on East Marshail. The stage -
stop was cbandoned on the annexation of Texas fo the 2
United States in 1845. ) 3 .

Today, little but memories and .legend remain of _ " L 1
this travei poini which in its time held o prominent ] ‘ :
place in the activities of o frontier town. '

As time passed the tiny settlement faded away and Tk J
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7. D. CAMPBELL, SR.
One of First Mayors



as couniy seai by the voters,

The first business section of Longview lay along
West Tyler with most of the buildings being rough frame
structures. In 1877 a roaring fire swept through the
town desiroying most of it.

However, the residents were quick to take up the
task of rebuilding and it was not long before new
and improved structures appeared 1o replace the charred
buildings.

A short time later Longview was hit by another
tragedy when an epidemic of small pox ran rampant
and claimed the lives of many settlers. Pest houses
were established to care for the stricken patients during
the height of the disease.

O K o s A 1

G. A. BODENHEIM James Hogg, the first native Texan fo become gov-
Popular Early Mayor ernor of the state, operated one of the first—if not
the first—newspapers in the town. The newspaper office
proper when in 1870 he deeded 50 acres to the Southern was located on what is now Bank Streef.
Pacific Railroad with the understanding the railroad For a number of years iLongview went along its
would purchose an additional 50 aecres and run a line way, dependent on a farm economy coupled with
through his property and buiid a permanent railroad the advantages of being o transportation center for
station within the townsite. its area.

At that time the locations of the present court- But as the town and its residents prospered the need
house and Presbyterian Church were open fields. The. for new and addmonmi services grew and in 1904 the
railroad gave the fand to the couniy for the courthouse ieaders saw the first municipai waterworks come into

" site. ' being. The water came from an Artesian well located

On June 24, 1871 Longview was incorporated under on the corner of Marshalli and High Streets and was
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there wos o greai deal of interest in names, bui there
is no doubt that such interest has been greater in re-
cen? yaers. Parents of our generation ordinariiy try io
give their children suitable, euphonious names and
many persons spend a great deal of thought in giving
their summer homes amusing or interesting names.

There has been less interesi evinced in the naming
of cities, and until very recently mosi towns were named
either for some former home of the early settlers (New
Amsterdam, Paris, New London, eic.) or becouse of
some geographical feature or oddity. Thus many towns
bear strange and not pariiculariy preity names, as for
example Siring Town, Soddy, Slick, Peeied Chestnut, or
High Poini.

Longview is obviously one of the cities that was giv-
en a simple topographical name, but some of the his-
tory in connection with the naming is quite interesting
for there are divergent opinions as to the origin of the
name. All factions appear to agree on two points, the
first being that before the naming ond incorporation of
Longview in 1871 part of it was inciuded in & commu-
nity seftlement known as Earpviile (usvally pronounced
Arpville.) This townsiie which was plotted in the jatter
part of 1853 and was sc known until 1866 was center-
ed about o group of dweliings located in the present
900 biock on East Marshall Avenue. This iond was
then in Upshur Couniy.

Very eariy records of Upshur Couniy record @ deed
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mile Southwest from the town of Earpville and within
the newly iaid out town of longview” or in what we
now cail “The Junction”,

The second point of agreement is the fact that Long-
view was so named because, standing on a certain hill
in the town and looking about, one had such a long
view. But now begins the divergency of opinien—WHAT
certain hili and WHO first noted the fact? One group of
protagonists agrees with Judge Levy who insisted that
the hili in quesfion was one known as “Rock Hill”. As
his authority he quoted O. H. Methvin, Sr. who, with
his wife, in 1870 conveyed 150 acres of iand which
was laid out for the city that became Longview. Rock
dliil is pori of this acreage, iocaied between the pres-
ent High and Center streets, neariy two biocks north of—
Methvin street, ciose to the old Methvin home, and at
the present site of the water fower. In recent years this
hill has fost much of its height as a great deal of rock
has been quarried there for consiruction purposes, but
it was the view from the top of this hill that Judge Levy
believed gave Longview its name.

He believed it so strongiy and so wished to setiie the
matter definitely that when he compiled the history
mentioned above he had Wiiliam Wyati Pierce, o nep-
hew of Mr. O. H. Methvin Sr. and reared by him, make
« sworn stafement fo the effect that he had often heard
Mr. Methvin siate that the name Longview was applied
“from the fact that standing on Rock Hill as commonly
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her husband to see the site of the newly laid-out fown.

“What a long view from here”, she exclaimed, to which
her husband replied, “You have just nomed the new
town.” {One wonders if Mr. Long might have favored
this name as a sort of personal memorial.)

There is another group in town, however, very posi-

_tive in their declaration that Mr. Methvin and his fol-

iowers are mistaken. One of this latter group is Mus.
Julio Casey McCreary, who was born in Longview in
1878 and has lived her entire life on North Sixth Street.
Mrs. McCreary and many of her friends are certain
that the hill from which the “long view” was first noted
was the hili on which the Knights of Columbus hall now
stands. Although this hili stili demingtes the eastern
section of the city it, too, seems to have lost altifude,
for Mrs. McCreary remembers how she and one of her
sisters, the fate Mrs. Rose Hopkins, and iwo friends
who still live nearby, Mrs. Rosie Hart Knight, and Miss
Mollie Chaney, used to climb this hill, at that time
thickly covered with pine trees. In those days, it seemed
a long, hard wealk for their short littie legs, Mrs, Mc-
Creary recalls, but at the top they were rewarded by
being allowed to play around the old home of Dr.
Stansbery. His was a “gingerbread” house, with an or-

nate cupola on the top and many people climbed up
to the cupola to get an even beiter view than from the

hill top. It was from the porch of Dr. Stansbery’s house,
Mrs. McCreary siates, that one of a group of men, iook-
ing over the land that was to be the new town, ex-
claimad, "What a long view there is from here.” "True,”
agreed another, ““and what o good name for our new
town,”

‘So the friendly controversy confinues. it wili prob-

ably never be settled and is possibly not very impor-:
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Response to an inquiry sent to Longview, Washington,
reveals that that city was named for a Mr. Long, an in-
dustrialist and civic leader, whom the fownsfolk wished
to honor when they decided to build a new town near
his large sawmill, Such names as “long-Bell,” “Long
Port,” "Ray iong,” and "“Longview” were considered by
the committee, the latter firally being chosen becouse
it was Mr. Long’s choice. But the maiter was not to be
seitied so easily, When the commitiee applied for o
post office they learned that there was already o long

- View in exisience. This, however, proved to be a settle-

ment of only three families who were not too attached
te the name and who readily agreed to relinquish it in
return for $24.00 with which to build o covered plai-

form near the railroad for their mail delivery. The
nome was considered a bargain at that price. The

money was paid. Then, upon petition, the three year
waiting period was waived and Longview, Washington,
became a reality in January, 1923,

Longview, North Caroiina, has not been heard from,
but if is reliably reporied that its name come from the
long view thai is possible across the lake on which
the city is situated. (Wonder how many famous hills
thay have?)

Probably one reason is as good as another for choos-
ing & name, and quite possibly one name is as good as
another. However, we like Longview better than most
names and feei groteful that whoever made the his-
toric remark about the long view was something of «
grammarian. Suppose he (or she] had remarked in-
stead, “Well, i declare, From here you sure can see o
fur piecei”—Courtesy of Marguerite L. Singletary.

. L N Sm s didat ki A 5,

. STORE PERSOMNNEL, I?OB—Fosing in frent of the T. D. Coupland Dry Goods
Stare are, fram left to right, Searcy Birdsong, 7. D. Coupland, Cornie Bird-
song, Minnle Shellmon, C. E. Boley, Kate Ros, Tom Mclain and J. Wilils

Booth. That hitching post upon which Mr, Booth rests his hand waos re-
moved—to be replaced many years later with a similarly shaped conirivance
known as e parking meter. -
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Sketched above is a skeleton family tree of the Earp family.
The James Earp indicated by the square was in all probability
the founder of Earpville. James Earp, b. 1841, would have
been too young to have founded the city, and I have found no
other mention of a James Earp in the biographies so far
consulted.

Pat Morrison, May 10, 1968
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“History of the Creation of Greeg County, Texas" by Richard B. Levy.

Tﬁis is a manuscript located in the Gregg County vertical file, Barker
History Center, University of Texas.
White Onl

_Springhill
OmnEa
Tryon.
BARPYITIE .
Larpville was a c ommunlty sottlemont, lald out aridl platted
as a Lovmalte, just prior to the year 1854, and wan locatod
11 the Southern portion of Upshur County which was alfterw
wards inocludod in Grogg County ab tho $ ime of lis ecrontlone
Lhore doos notb appéar rogistratlon of the mop and plat of
- the town, but tho lact is nade toa ppear that 1twoas an osta-
blished town by the reeitalg in recordod deeds. Fop instance,
a deed by the Southern Pecifle Railroad Company té Will and
G G, Wegner, of date Docosber 53, 1870, of Record In Book
"Ii" Pages 221-2, Deed Records of Upstur “ounty, Tgxas, convayé
a cortaln deaoribed 1ot aa localed "in Upshur “ounty nbcut.
~ three~fourths of one mile Southwost from thoe bowm of Earpville
and within the limito of tho'newly 1nid'out.%own of Iongviewa“
“nere are othor recorded doeds with tho similar roocital of
"the town of Earpville,”
.Earpvillo, after its ostabllidrent, was consbtlituted and
" was conbimued to the year 19665 as a post offlice on the stage
lines in operation of the carryinz of the public malla,
'he post road sysbom had been sestablished in the first ine
‘gtance by the Oongrbsa of tho Republic of Toxzase. DBy an Aok
- of tho Eighth Congress of the Ropublic of loxus, approvod
January 27y‘18%4’ Vol. 2, Pagos 952-53, tammeia laws of
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Texan, the carrying 6f the public malln, weekly on certain
post routes, was authorised. Spation 6 of the Aot providodi

"Be 1t further enacted that the maill runing from
Necogdoches to Henderson, in' the County of Rusk, be con=
tinued to Marshell in the County oi ¥arrison, weekly, as other
malls."” 7

T he §ome post road route wag extended in 1854 to Farpvills,
enrrying weokly mallas end 1t ran from Hondaraonlto Varshall
via Camden, and to Jefferson and from Jefforson over the
Jofferson Road, as it is known, %o Barpville, snd thence on
to Winona and Lylar, | | |
| Carpville was also a torminal polnt on the stegs line

for the relay or change of horses hauling the ctage operated

'.ror carrying passengers and the public mails.

Ehrpville was commoniy called "Steal Easy," ocenaioned
by the incident: One of the flock of geeée cwned by a
resddont swallowed a 1sh hook sttsched to a line with bait
atill onlit owned by & travellear camping in the town, and the
- campor took the goose to the caretaker and offered %o pay,
~and the caretaker laﬁghingly remarked, "That is an ergy way
to stosl."

LONGVINW

Longview was anlgstnblished town before and at the t ine
of the oreation of the new Counbty of Gregg on April 12, 1873,
It was looated in the Southeastorn portion of Upshur Jounty,

"and was included within the boundary lines oif the nowly

oreated County of Oregg.



Oe¢ 11+ Methvin, joined by his wife, M. Re HMethvin, by
deod of date April 7, 1870, convoyod to the Soubhorn Paaifls
Raillrond Company,_One ndred Aoras 6f land, of tho I, Nolutt
Survoy situated in Upshur Younty, TORAS . fhe daed ﬁan filed
for record on July 16, 1872 and resorded in Vole. "0", Page
'672, Deod Recorda of Upshur County, Texaa,. ihe dced waallatdr
recorded In Groge County in Vol. 89, Page 302, Deed Records of .
Grogp County, Texas. O. He Mothvin, Jolned by his wife, alru
_-by deod of dete Soptomier 28, 1870, conveyed to tho Southern
Pacific Railrond Company anothor tract of FLrfty Acros of land
in the H. MeNutt Survoy in Upshur County, Toxas. <+he deed
‘was rocorded In Upghur County; in Vol. "O", Dnpe 674, of the
- Dood Keocords of Ysohur County, Toxase. fﬁe deed was latgr
; recorded In Gropgg Counbty, Texas, in Vol., 59, Pﬁgca I02-003 of
the Deoed Records of Gragg_ﬂounty,,Texaﬂ. ?ha Sonthern Pasifio
'  Rai1road Conpany, in Mavy, 1870, lnid out and platted the 100
" acra'truct of land into Lobs, DBlocks, Streets and Alleys, and
-lots wers sold in reforence to the plét and maps <‘he mop
wan later placed of record in Vol."0", Page 6, Reoofd of
..Deeds of Grepgg County, Texas. Tho Southorn Pacific Railway
Company; also, in October, 10Y0, lald out and plattod the
fifty-acre tract of land into Lots, Blocks, Streets, and
“Alleys, and lots weresold in referenéé to the plat and mepe
The name of "Longview" was nlaced upon tho piat of the

bownsite and épplied to ths nowly laid out town by 1ts
Enginecers surveying the tract of land, mccording Lo the
raopeated statemonts made by 0. He Mobthvin in his lifebtine,

a8 a rapreaent&tion of the rangoe of vision from the top of
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the thon exisbting Rock Hill, a8 1t was salled. Standing on
the-t op of that rock hill, a porson looking in a 3outherly
direction would have a "long view", and plainly see certain
objects gulte a distance away lying boyond Sabiﬁe Rivore
Accordingly, "Longview" was the mamo glven to the townsito.
The Rook #1ill, as known dt the time, was a solid bed of rock-
covarlng about flve or six aores of ground and was aboub
riftcon foot high above the surface of the ground, and was
loocated near the residonce of Oe iie HMethvin, Sr., and between
High Stroet n the Vost and Conter 3troet on the Dast and
Horth of and udjoining the ¥North boundary line of Block
‘Threoe of tthe orlginal map of Longvlcw,

The rock in the hill wes gradually quarrioed out or the
h1ll and was usod for building purposes, thus redusing the
hill to 1ts prosent lovel ab tho date of 1942s Rock taken
from the hill was used in comsbructing the approach Lo the
bridge of tho Interaational and Great Horthern Hailway spunningA
Sabine Rivér‘near Longview. “he foundation of the First
Frosvyterlan Church bullt in 16874 and the foundatlon of the
first Court House built‘in Longview In the year 14878 .was
bullt of rock taken from the hill,

At a tlme prlor bo the survey and platting of the
townslte of Longview, the Soubthern Paciliec Rallroad was boeing
constructed Westerly from Marshall, Texas, to hallsvlille,
‘Taxas, and had besn constructed to Hallsville. The local
office and the machine shops of the Company wore located at

Hallavilles In 1870, Hallsville was incorporated as a town
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WYATT EARP

Frontier Marrhal
T By Lake (?)

CHAPTER 1
THE MOULD OF A MAN

TuE frontier breeds men. Geod or evil, law-abiding or law-
less, the pick of the strain are fighting men.

For two sanguinary centuries in which North American
civilization battled westward, Earps were in the vanguard
of those hardy, self-reliant pioneers who led the course of
empire across the wilderness. To an Earp, intrepid confidence
in his own strength, his own sagacity, his own courage, be-
came a birthright; utter loyalty to the clan and a firm belizfin
the native dignity of his manhood, hereditary complements.

Wryatt Earp, of the sixth American-born generation of his
family, was destined to a time and territory of which it was
written that there was no law west of Kansas City and, west
of Fort Scott, no God. Environment was fated to test the _
fullest worth of his heritage.

Wyatt_Earp’s_paternal .ancestors_wete Scotch. James
Earp, first of the blood to reach American soil, sertled in Fair- /-
fax Csunty, virginia, in the latter half of the sevente'érﬁhtﬁh\'

“Century. During the French and Indian Wars and'the War of / :
Independence, a half-dozen Earps fought in the Colonial |
armies. As early as 1760, their adventurous sons had visite
the Ohic Valley, and soon after the Revolution, Wyatt
Earp’s great-grandfather sold his Fairfax County holding, to
settle near the later site of Wheeling, West Virginia, on land
received for military services. Wyatt’s grandfather, Walrer

~Earp, was then a boy. Later, Walter Earp was sent to the
Atlanticseaboard to study law. He returned to the frontier,
opened a law office in the village of Wheeling, began to work
Tx])
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Wyarr Eare
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. farm property near by, and married the daughter of a neigh-

boring Scotch family. To this union Wyatt Earp’s father,
Nicholas Porter Earp, was born'in 1813.

Now, Walter Earp moved west again, to Fartford, Ken-
tucky, where he acquired another large landholding and re-
sumed the practice of law., At Hartford, Nicholas Earp
married for the first time, his wife dying soon after the birth
of Newton Earp, her only child. On July 30, 1840, at Hart-
ford, Nicholas Earp married Virginia Anne Cooksey, as his
second wife.” The Cookseys, an English family, had settled in
Eastern Virginia, in the early eighteenth century, and later
had moved to an Ohio Valley land grant, where Virginia
Anne was born in 1823,

Nicholas and Virginia Earp purchased a plantation near
_Hartford, on which, their_eldest sons_were born, James in__ -

1841 and Virgil in 1843. Nicholas Earp read law with his
father and appeared occasionally at the Kentucky bar, but
his interest and abilities were naturally with the development
of land. He worked his father’s farm with his own until the
influx of settlers to Kentucky in the boom of 1843 brought
cash buyers for the land at a handsome profit for father and
son,

Lorenzo Earp, Nicholas’s brother, who had pressed on to

the West, sent back glowing word of the richness of Illinois
soil. Walter and Nicholas Earp responded to his urging, and
once more took their places in the van of the pioneers. They
reached Monmouth, Illinois, in the summer of *43. Father
and son each took a section of virgin prairie near the village;
Nicholas began to develop both properties while his father
opened a law office in the little town.

Western Hlinois, in 1843, was raw frontier, overrun by
border ruffians, renegades, and stock-thieves who made life
hazardous for the peaceably inclined. Insistence that War.
ren County could rid itself of undesirables, if the law-and.
order faction would show as much spirit as the outlaws, was
speedily exemplified by Walter and Nicholas Earp in prc;tect-
ing their own property, and in a fashion which led neighbors
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to dependence upon them in matters ‘of thakind, Walter
Earp was elected judge of the Illinois Circuit CouregNicholas
was commissioned a deputy sheriff to serve withou.

ays It
has been recorded that Nicholas Earp as a voluntec&p&z;é'-

officer established a precedent for fearless efficiency which
might well have motivated his more famous son.

In 1845, a daughter, Martha, was born to Nicholas and
Virginia Earp. By this time Nicholas had brought his raw
land to a highly productive state. When the United States
declared war on Mexico in the spring of 1846, he sold the
farm readily, moved his family into Monmouth, and joined
a cavalry regiment. He was invalided home from Mexico in
1847."

Colonel Wyatt Berry Stapp had been Captain Earp’s com-
manding officer during his military adventure, and when
a third son was born to Nicholas and Virginia Earp at Mon-
mouth on March 19, 1848, he was christened Wyatt Berry
Stapp Earp,

When Wyatt was two years old, his parents moved across
the Mississippi River to Pella, Towa, where two sons and
a daughter were born to them: Morgan, in 1851; Warren, in
185¢; Adelia, in 1861. For a time Nicholas Earp found con-
tentment here; again he was plowing virgin soil,

While the influence of Nicholas Earp was the more ap-
parent in his children’s lives, Virginia Anne Cooksey un.
questionably contributed no small portion of that high
courage for which her sons were famed. Certainly, in one
outstanding test of the qualities through which pioneer men
and women might survive, her fearless initiative in the face
of a greater danger than any man may know equaled that
displayed by any one of forty frontiersmen in her company at
the time.

All of which is not to exclude from his rightful considera-
tion the half-brother, Newton Earp, who set up no mean
record for valiant conduct on his own account, but who never
was associated with the full-brothers in the various enter-
prises which took them the length and breadth of the frontier,

1
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For that matter, the identities of Nicholas Earp’s si
have been so thoroughly jumbled in the Icgendar;iscgfn::g?
their joint and separate careers that it may be advisable to
ﬁ;‘cethem definitely before taking up the thread of their family
The,famous fighting triumvirate of the clan which, under
Wyatt’s lea’dersth, won frontier-wide acclaim as ‘The Fear-
less Earps,” was composed of Wyatt, Virgil, and Morgan
Earp. James Earp was barred from later affrays of major
;a;;bﬁr 1:)} a wo;lmd received during the Civil War; Warren
andhh;:spbr ;?}ir;' ?HT;rz sanguinary encounters by his youth
The extent to which W att, Virgil, and W
shared their common heritage as tlri-f:ygcl:z;rrie—é1 tlllioll:;.%;; tfaad?f
tion to its high place in the history of the West may be sur-
mised from the purely physical likeness which in their young
l(r_nanhood often led casual acquaintances to error. VWhen,
or exarpplc,ﬂthc‘a first council of Tambstone, Arizona ;wisheci
to appont Virgil Earp as town marshal, the messen g’er sum-
moned an Earp to whom the badge of office had been handed
before the recipient revealed that he was Wyatt. On another
occasion, E. B. Gage, a Tombstone mine-owner gave a
?:ggll;-};orse tohMorge‘L; Earp in the belief that he was trans-
wnership to Wya i i 1
hadAsou}%ht to ptfrchase }trh;t;:irr}:;lx.n o earlier conversation
‘As the result of our resemblance at the tim
Tombstone,” Wyatt once recalled, ‘Virg, Morge :;dv&er;ext-:
the subjects of some betting. To settle the al"gument w
were weighed and measured. Boots off, there wasn’t :
quarter-inch difference in our heights; each was just over tha
six-foot mark. There wasn’t three pounds difference in oue
w:e:ghts, and not one of us scaled above a hundred and fif ’
eight. Virg was the heaviest, Morg a shade heavier thanryi_
When you add that each of us had wavy, light-brown hair,
blue eyes,and a mustache of the sweeping variety then in
Western fashion, you may understand why our comings and
goings often were reported inaccurately and why certain

T i i i
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persons in Arizona ascribed supernatural qualities to the
Earps.’

'; Wyatt's earliest recollections were of a family reared to the
belief that ownership of land constitutes man’s most desirable
lot, a creed that was tempered by what he called the curse of
the itching foot.

‘Father’s love for the soil and for making things grow was
fanatical,’ he said. ¢ Even when he made our home in town,
P he would have forty, eighty, or one hundred and sixty acres
under cultivation somewhere outside. He never rented, al-
,  ways owned; and he never sold a farm that was not greatly
t  improved over the condition in which it had been acquired.
‘One reason for his success with farms was a belief that he
i was under personal obligation to every living, growing thing.
¢ To this he added practical experience and as much theory as
| hecould get from farm papers of the day. He was particularly
i fond of animals and as forward-leoking with them as he was
with land. Neighbors who poked fun at his ideas were, a few
years later, following methods he had adopted earlier through
studying his job. He developed and sold farm lands steadily
throughout my boyhood and that he acquired a competence
in the process is some evidence of his ability as a ploneer.

“This love for land, and for animals, seems to have been an
Earp trait for generations, always offset by the itch to get to
some place that was new. With all the roaming my brothers
and I did, we were forever acquiring real estate — farms,
cattle ranches, mining claims, and town lots. . '

‘Father’s regard for the land was equaled by his respect for

A e - -

valent in the West. I have heard him say many times that,
while the law might not be entirely just, it generally express~d
the will of the decent folks who were trying to build up the
country, and that until someone could offer a better safe-
guard for a man’s rights, enforcement of the law was the
duty of every man who asked for its protection in any way.

‘My grandfather and he were in accord on that matter, as
well as in the belief that the Western country could never

g

the law and his detestation for the lawless element so pre-
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amount to much until the lawless element had been put down.
They had greater contempt for those who lacked the courage
to cnforcc. the law than for the outlaws themselves, and
expressed it freely, We boys had their opinions literally
drummed into us. It doesn’t seem far-fetched to assume that
thcy. had lasting effect.’

Nicholas Earp likewise held certain convictions concerning
the value of education. His children took what village
schools could offer and were required to follow more advanced
studies at home. Wyatt, until he was sixteen, was looked
upon as the family’s successor to the grandfather’s legal
practice and was coached with this career in view until a taste
of frontier adventure blasted parental hopes.

In the matter of religion, Nicholas and Virginia Earp
appear to have been unusually tolerant for their time and
place. They were members of a Protestant congregation and
with their children attended services regularly, but Wyart
remembered clearly the greater freedom which the Earp
youngsters enjoyed, as against that of playmates with more
devout parerits,

‘As we grew older,” Wyatt recollected, ‘we were given to
understand that it was our conduct toward others which
really counted, were thoroughly grounded in this practical
creed, and left to our own devices as far as religion was
concerned. i

““Religion,” my father once said to me in later years, “is
a matter which every man must settle for himself. Your
mother and I tried to make you children understand your
responsibilities, to yourselves and to others; beyond that we
did not expect to accomplish much.”

#That,” Wyatt observed, ‘is as typical of my parents as

anything I can recall.’

In the early fifties, Nicholas Earp responded again to the
urge of pioneering blood and went overland to California in
search of a new home. He took no part in the frenzied hunt
for gold, but pinned his hopes for the future to agricultural
land with an ample water supply. He decided to settle in San

PO
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Bernardino County and returned to Iowa to move his wife
and children westward. Protracted illness, which ended in
the death of Wyatt’s sister, Martha, first postponed the Earp
migration to California. Then, the spring of '61 brought the
Civil War.,

Although Southern born and raised, Nicholas Earp was
stoutly opposed to secession and he entered the service of
the Union, with his old rank of captain and as provost
marshal of Marion County. In this capacity he recruited and
drilled three companies of troops for Federal service, and
sent his three oldest sons to the front. .

Newton joined the Fourth Jowa Cavalry; James and Virgil
Earp returned to Illinois to enlist. Newton and Virgil served
with the Union forces until the spring of 65, but James, after
recelving a severe wound at Fredericktown, Missouri, was
sent home as permanently disabled in the summer of ’63.

‘While my brothers were at war,” Wyatt said, ‘I gained my
lifelong sympathy for the man with a hoe. We were living in
town, but Father had an eighty-acre piece just outside the
village which he planted to corn upon the declaration of war,
and for which he made me responsible. I was barely thirtzen,
but I was warned that if I didn’t bring that corn crop through,

my brothers in the army might go hungry. Father was too -

busy recruiting and drilling troops to do anything about the
cornfield. So, with Morgan, who was ten, and Warren, who
was six, as helpers, I cultivated and harvested that eighty
acres of corn. ;

‘According to the standards by which he had been raised,
there was nothing a son of Nicholas Earp could do to preserve
the family’s repute in Pella but bring that corn crop through,
and we had as fine a yield that year as any man in our dis-
trict.”

‘With the second soring of the war, Wyatt was hoeing the
same eighty acres for another crop of corn. One morning
while his father was absent, as the boy thought, in the west-
ern part of the county, Wyatt ran away from the job, heading
for Ottumwa and an army recruiting office. Greatly to his




Letters of George-Washington Earp to Mrs. William

Irvine (now Colyn):

GEO. W. EARP (Retired)
Income Tax Attorney
Joplin, Missouri

November 25, 1957

Room 321
Connor Hotel

Mirs. William Irvine, !

Replying to your Airmail letter of the 22nd inst.
I am now 93 years old. Am the only living first cousin
of Wyatt, My father was Jonathan, Wyatt's father was
Nicholas. We all lived near here at Lamar, Missouri
just after the Civil War, I am the only living relative
that worked with Wyatt at Dodge City in the early
days. I was a Deputy U.S. Marshal there, T lived at
Dodge City, Garden City and west to the Colorado line
for 10 years, then was sent by the Government to
Wichita, Kansas, where the Federal Courts were held
and remained there for 40 years. Lived: altogether in
Kansas 50 years. I was born here in Mo, |

I lived with Newton Earp and family: for awhile in
1885 at Garden City, and well remember: Effie and the
other children, and corresponded with Newton's daugh-
ter, Alice Earp Wells, of Vallejo, Calif., until her re-
cent death. Newton was a half-brother ‘to the other

* boys and the oldest. James, Virgil, Wryat, Morgan ’
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and Warren were all full brothers, Wyatt was first mar-
ried in Lamar, Mo., where we all lived when he was
about 21, his wife died in a year afterwards., His second
(third) wife visited me in Wichita, Ks.: after Wyatt

My grandfather's name was Walter Earp. He died
in Monmouth, Illinois. His sons, my father and his
brothers were named Nicholas, Josiah, James, Dow,
Walter and Jonathan. My father Jonathan and Walter
were twins,

I was out there in western Kansas in the 1886
terrible blizzard, when many new claimsettlers froze
to death.

Newton's wife was one of the finest and sweetest
wonen [ ever knew.

I had three brothers, John, Walter, William, all
older than I. I am the only one left of ten children in
our family, Besides my brothers stated above I had
six sisters, named Martha, Mary, Sarah, Barbara,
Dorcas and Nettie. Married names, Martha Robertson,
Mary Purdy, Sarah Hatfield, Barbara Robertson, .
Dorcas Earl and Nettie Harbur.

My sisters Martha and Barbara married brothers.

I am sorry I do not know of any Earp family his-
tory, and the above is all the information that I can
give you.

Sincerely yours,
(Signed) Georce W. Earp

CONNOR HOTEL
JOPLIN, MISSOURI

July 16, 1958

Mrs, William Irvine :
17001 8. E. Oatfield Rd.
Milwaukie, Oregon '

Dear Mfs. Irvine:

Rgplying to your letter of the I1th inst.
I don’t know of but the two marriages of Wryatt, I
never heard of any but Urilla Sutherland, at Lamar in



Everett Earp’s dark hints about Wyatt's departure from
there, coupled with Mrs. Colyn’s revelation from George
Earp that Wyatt had asked him to conceal his Lamar e:.grs
frorr‘;v i.ake, opt;ns many channels of speculation. ue

hatever the case may be, there is m stery
rou-nd.mg the Missouri years of the Earps —tl(t:}}iemz:rzr;bsm-
which Wyatt kept Lake in the dark. ! o

’ ’

Dear Mrs. Beeson, Dodge Cit ]
! y, Kansas (s
glfour letter received and note what( ;c:))u say in re-
gtr btokthe family tree of the Earps and of writing of
seZereO% éai.b;)tlit lt(heAn?fr_ 1 fstarted the book I had a
. I ack. And in fact, T have not b
tooFueIl since, but am lots better the p?fsct) 6 fr?gn?ﬁlz
W Eidslers name was Walter M. Earp and cousin of
sta);aht - Earp and brothers. Wyatt wore his first police
o Msr;a :Itqt Lamar._ Was Lamar’s first Constahle, age
1 My ather was his deputy, age 17 and then in later
anrsll ather_was constable of Barton County, Lamar
e L Vw‘as his deputy at the age of 16 for y:e'ars (sa'c)’
iast - 3\1;:){ ivg:ecli,amar's first Constable and I was the:
- ¥ out constable in 1950 and w
gr(;?r;:t\; tisciexﬁéfrsé Agd ‘W1 yatt’s father, Nicholr;ts, :;fsltt;xg
when the town was first o ized
191% aﬂd Sjaax:mi;’e “’yacg: 5 br%., had our picn:%gntglfer-l in
: rnardino, Calif. I and my fi i
i}%};:;r&%ﬁcéy&q alr?dlﬁRat Logg l:SE_'ach, Calif, Alyso ESth;élfg
s k ov which they staid (si i
and she died last Jan. the 4th Y s e
Jan. and was buried i ;.-
Iaéggs. A Lamar, Mo. girl and boys born heg: I Is!;:eg;dé
yh " in Calif. 1911-1919. Dr. Townsend was our
%)a);n c;::lré aft tll_.ong Beach (undecipherable) of which
i © To(:,v ntseen gtgtl:k HIoIders in his paper and strong
an. I guess you have h
M. Earp of Oakland, Calif, rKy youngesttm‘;:c(l); ' gﬁz

2

Wyatt Earp by Boyer (?)

of the Chief Inspectors of Oakland. Every so often
there are write ups of him in True Detectives.

Wyatt was married here in Lamar to his first wife
when he was Constable, to Willa Sutherland. She lived
814 months and is buried here in the East Cemetery.
(George Earp says she lived about a year, which seems
to be borne out by the 1870 censts, taken nine maonths
after her marriage, in which she is listed)) And Wyatt,
Virge, Morgan and James, after her death, had a 20
minute sireet fight with her 2 brothers, Fred and Bert
Sutherland and § Brummet bovs, Granville, Loyd and
Gavden. (The 1870 census lists the latter as Jordan.)

Lots happened here when the Earp boys lived here,
but never mentioned in the Frontier Marshal book,
and Wyatt had a reason no (sic) to mention it, or of
not living in Lamar, which I know. (Intriguing —
what?) Father's sister, Sarah, attended the wedding of
Wyatt and Willa here at the old Lamar House Hotel
run by her father then — Jimmy Sutherland. (He is
listed as William in the 1870 census.)

We lived across the street when Harry 5. Truman
was born. I packed him on my back here when he was
a baby. The Trumans lived here in this house after he
was born — about 2 years.

Father died in this house in 1945 and mother in
1923. We have owned this house, that is the Walter
Earp family, for about 40 vears, all but about 2 yrs. 1
and wife own it now. Since father’s death, bought out
the heirs. If you care to have for your muscum I
send you large portraits of Father and I. Harry Tru-
man and Father's picture taken together at the Tru-
man Birthplace and Chief Inspector Roy M. Earp of
Oakland. I have one of Wryatt’s Guns and his Billy
Cane. I am making Canes from the room in which
Harry was born (from the flooring), one of which sells
for $6.00. When my book is finished, I'll let you kriow.

Thanks for the letter and write again,
(Signed) Crier E.M. Eare
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Where fndfaiz‘é' Once
Roamed, Qi Wells
Now Flowing Wealth

From Early Pioneers And Organization Of
- County In 1873, Walter E. Jones Tells
Story Of County, Its Rapid Progress And
Predicts Future Holds Unlimited Possibili-

ties.

S X

By WALTER E. JONES
BACKGROUND

Barly maps of Texas show that northern Gregg Coun-
ty was part of the hunting grounds of the Caddo Indiang,
and South of Sabine wag occupied at times by various Texas
Indian -friher. They were generally peaceful and were,
more or less, altached to the locality; growing crops of
corn, pumpking and other food crops, ) o

Gregge Counly North of Sabine was, during the first

; ( s Ny .
part of the nineteenth century, a part of the “‘Nentral
Ground™; which was a fract of land Kast and North of the
Sabine river, sel aside after the purchase of Louisiana by
the United States in 1803 as a huffer strip  betwaoon
that nation wnd fhe Spaniards, who owned Toexas. This
arci wias occupied by free-booters, desparadoes and all
kinds of onfinws, i L ]

Amone the persons who occupied this strip or aperated
fron it as w hase was Phillip Nolen, FEllis D, Resn, who
was with him ew hes dl-fafed pxpes
dition intn Texas, ordl who was onn
o eoomp s o] Inter ta heeose g man
of influrnee with the Rlesican fove
ernment, Aels us an his pemoira that
in 1816, he and the Nolen  party
croseedd (he Oadde (nunt belaw Jof-
fereond, and went sn fae west ng {the
Trinity river; Ahis broueht Nolen's
party  theoush Grepe county, They
probablv fotliveed the eevte of the
ald "Red Hoek™ road, whirh wis ono
of the carlicst rattfen from Jeflerson
ta the Dallas commtry. This nld roasd
passedd through Tvron and  Jwdson
eormunifics,

/ §?3212fim f P i Ny ﬂ*};;m\! Y o

Sonn afler the year 18% the Cheros
Ieee Indiang were driven across  the
Mississippi river. They met with na
opposition west of that river, as they
were o pood torms wilh the French
in Lenisinna, and found it casy o
toke Noviheast Texas from the Na-
~ tive Indians. These Indians continued
to play an imporiant part in Texas
affairs  unill 1838, They were a
source of danger o the cononists of
the south. during the revolutionary:
period, although they never tonk ne-
dual part in any of the conflicts he-
tween the colonists and Moxico, This
was largely due 1o the inflluence of
Elis P, Bean, Stephon, P, Austin and
Sam  Houston. Remaining evidenecs
of the Cherolers  are plentiful,  In
‘the past many  arrnwlicads,  loma-
hawks, and wany nther Indian rejies
have breen found in  (his ennty,
"There are seversd eollections owned
by Grepgr county  citizens: the mast
impressive of - whiech s owned Dy
R, 0. Kinley, Jr., which congisly of
several hundred Tnddian relics,  Also,
there are severnl known Tnelian hurial
races in the county. Ton, we have
Az onr wantheasdern boundary, Chop-
vkee HBayor, and the ol Chernken
Trace  erassing Grepeg county  north
and soulh, T was (he rovile over
which the Cherakers traveled when
driven from Faap % by President
Lomar in 1228, The Choroken Trane
cressed the Sahine piver A milr ar
mare west of the Longview wilers
waorks, went throush ihe Tine Troe
and Whita Onlk enmimunilies, nnd loft
the connty neny Calumbus Tanders
riace. [t waz later tsed as o il
B vl fram Seuth Toxas tn
Lovsen an Ited river.

Reginning  ar White Oceupanrey
Greng commty wan o part of MNacozr
doclies eornty, being considied rn by
the Spiineds during the sevanieanth
and ecivhinenth centuries, when fhey
were trying e aequire daminiog gver
Fasl Texas throngh their missiong in
tha vivinity ol Mileagatoches. Al
when Mexica beeape a Hepuhlie sl
mavde o Lod ot 4, Tayaden Edwareds
i 1EM i o by e part of by
et bt wan never aecngied |y
his eolonista, We cap #ot the clene
relation of this areq te the old rot.

or

Atiement, [rom the foet that fater, nfper
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A bios heens wtatesd the et xonan
woere {vling tenils the ahiteit o awhieh
were these used by the Caddo In-
dians and the Free-Donters of (he
"Newlrnl  Ground” The next s
Cheroliee Trace, which hnz just been
discussed. Anstin's mnp of  Teoxas,
drawn in 1820 hrelpr ns 4o locale many

of the thinns of hmporviance in this:

arrn. He shows norond erassing Green
coimiy  at old Camden. We now
knaw that thiz was a roule Inid off
from the forry on Trinity river he-
tween San Anfonio and Nacopdoches
to old Port Caddoe below Jelferson.
A man by the name of Trammel had
the ferry rirhis on the Trinily, and
about the vear 1827 or 1873, made the
trip from Nacopdeches to Caddn en
horse bhack, laying off Trammel Trace,
on the trip. In our land records, wel
find the Jonesboro road as carly as
1838, and soon afier, we find the Fre-

- donia road crossing Sabine at the

old Fredonia hoat landing and going:
on to Gilmer, and the old Red Roeck
road crossing the county east and
west, from JJefferson to the Dblack
land helt. Also, during the Repub-
lic of Texas, the old stage caach rouie
from Nacogdoches, Louisiana by Beth-
any, Arpville and on to Siovrville
passed throurh Gregn eounty, enst andj

awvest. {

Early Land Grants

East Texas has had preat difficully
int the matter of land titles. The Im-
presaring from 1822 {0 1320 obtained
land grants and the Mexicon govein-
ment issued cortificates to the settlers,
It scoems that even avound Nacogp-
doches, San Augusling and the parts
of Fast Texag necupied hy the Spane
fards, during the years 17100-1820 noth-
ing was doene about land fitles. This
matter in East Texas was never set-

* tled untit alter the Fredonia Rebel-

lion. Even, then no pateniz o the
Iand in this part of the stale were
grani»d until the wear 3335 During
that year seven granis were ssued
for land in the southcastern part of
Gregg county, These were made 1o
John Walling, Dinsmore Simpson,
Francisco Castro, John Matthews,
Fros* Thorn, Henry Heover and Elea-.
nor Bradiey, They were made in the
Spanish langunge and recorded in
Coahujla, Mexico, However, they
were recomnized by the Republic of
Texas.

The earliest patents issued by the
Republic of Texas were the William
Cestlcherry, John Ruddle, Isaac Skil-
lern, G. W. Ilooper, James Ferguson
north of the Sabine and the surveys
around Kilpore issued in the year 1838,
the year that the Cherokess were
driven out, Almost afl of Greng
county was surveyed and given out
to persena under patents during the
next fweniy yvears after Texas Inde-
pendenee. The ecarly surveyors were
from WNacngdoches, but after Rusk
county was organizad in 1843, and
Upshur county in 184G, the survevors
were Incalnd at Henderson and Gil-
mer, Texas,

The Farly Feltlers

Although most of this land was pat-
ented prior to the statchood, not
many of the eriginal grantecs actual-
Iy moved onto this land. Alter nce
riring title these men would sell or
trade their certificates tn other per-
sons who might or might not ever
live on the land, Also, we have many
reforences in the Jand records show-
ing that surveys were often made
far pereans who never secured their
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whiel weere never
prosen np. Alao, we find whese spoe-
wlhators Leded for land after it had
heenn patented,  Bxamples are the
Cartwrirhts, wha liverd in ihe neigh-
barhood of San Aagusiine and wha
Louphit land in the uorth end of the
rouniy. )

T 1Y Tl

Ilowever, this Jand seon pasied inta
{the homls of arctual settlers who hee
gan povring ndo Gregg countly durs
ingr the era of Lhe Hopublie, Awmong
the first were the Castleberrys, Rods
dons,  Callowawys,  Uarris',  Whites,
Fopuer, Wyches, Mitchells, Black-
burns,  Ams Welbornz,  Johinsons,
Phitlips, Kileores, Irwins and hun-
dreddz of others, The =south side of
{he river was [irzl cccupicd by white
seitiars, and by I846 had talen on
thiv appearance of a seitled commu-
nity, ‘The okl settlements were Cam-
den, Peatown, Danville and Fradonia,
North of the river, the earlicst sei-
tlements  were  Arpville, Killings-
worth Crmmiuinity, Pine Tree and
Bethel. Trade was mestly overland
by freight wagons {rom Jefferson and
from Shrevepart,  Colton wns rafted
down Sabine river from Coameden and
Fredenia, The older plantations wero
put inin cultivation by slhves prior
to tha war bebtween the States, bt
mnst of the improving of the land
waa done hy small land ownera who
came to bulid hemes for theie fam-
ilics,

g While (Grege county waa nnt or-

panized il TRIZ, L is knnwn that

many of Ha citicons served in the
Confoederate army. Tha Union Army
of oeeupation hiad its headguarters
at Marshall and operatnd from there
in administrating affairs in this avea:
Gregg county suffered from carpet-
hag and sealawag misrule, although
it was still a part of Rusk and Up-
shur countica. It was during the
adminisiration of Edmond J. Davig
as governor that the Terislature pazsed
the hill authorizing the creation of
Grejur eounty, and it is said that it

cwos the poelitical “horse trading” of

the FHarriron commty  represeninives
of the “Carpet Bag”, “Secalawag, Ne-
rro Legisiature” that prevented the
wrast end of Harrisan county from
Joining Gregpr cormty  as was  first
planned,

When the Confederale soldicr came
home from the war, everyihing was
in ruins and his slaves were freed.
It Tonked ns if there was not much
to live for, bat the neprroes in most
instances stayed to make a erop in
1865 and bepan working as free men
that winter for their former mas-
fers. Hewever, there was much (or
hoth races to suffer and to learn be-
fore they beeame adjusied lo the new
relation they bore 1o ecach  ather.
Rut in the next twoe or three years
there wns a pew awakening in this
sectinn of the staie.

The Railroads

The International and Great Worth-
orn, and the Texas and Pacific Rail-
roads hoth came to and ernssed the
county by 1872, Longview, Kilpore
and Gladewater came into cxistenee
and the county chineed over pipht
to a shipping, frading and manufac-
turing county, whereas it had been
purely apvienitural. Peaple  beman
builiing owns, trading at home and
laying the [oundation for a pgreat
civilizntbny

The Orennization of the (fnun'[y

Gred county was organized in 1871

connty b Al e
it onp of the smalleat
stale,

The act ereatinge (e

v b s

eranybiend gy thn
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passed the legisimiure Apeil 12, 1073,
and war approvedl by the roverno
In May of thet year, A commibssion
compancd of John F, Witherzpoan, ns
president, T A, Harpis, Wil Wels
herne. Solomen Awali, Thidton Pisti-
vell and John Page, wnd 11 €5 Wil-
linms, was appointed for orpanizing
the county. Andrew 5. Tavlar, whe
was the [irst countly surveyor, pre-
parad the field notes. He was assist-
ed by J. M Glasco, county surveyor
of Upshur comty,  This commiliee
met ond ordrered sn election for se-
Incting thn county =oal and the elege
tion of offierrs.  Thix election was
to e held June 25 amd was to cnne
tinne feur dave. The commission
seleeted  Tonpview,  Walliei's Storn,
Davenpnrt’s Ml Welhaine's  Stare
and  Ghadewater for voling  plicra,
The afficers elecied were fI B Ly,
clerk; M. S Durhomn, shendf; Brition
Battrell treasurer; AL S, Taybor, sure
vevoar; T, Do Campledl, Tnsticn of 1l
Teace, Trecinet Nuomber One; I3,
Srarleman, Justive of the Veaen, Ires
cinct Nunber Two: Johns o
venen, Justice nf the 1% .
Number Three: W H. e, Dt
of the Denee, Provinet Hunler o
and,” W, P, Vietay, JIatie af
Peaca, Drecinet Number Five,

The bargesl munbier of votes, whinh
wrs xix hsmdsed and ziv, s oot
foe AMr. Victory,  The snveyor yee
ceived five hmndred mnd ninetwejnht,
Tonpview and Awslt were in naml-
nation for {he eounty eeat, muel tha
velp was Longview five hindred andd
twenty-four G20, ad Awalt one
hunedred and twenty-five 41750, Thia
must have heen o spivited eloction
sinen fhore were revernl wha wern
defeatd, but who wre very promi-
nent eitizens, T, 1% Compliedl s ope
‘posest by Johp FU Wither poon for
Justier of the Doace in Tengueiese,
The vofe stoad M7 1o 230, In ey of
the olher five pravineds the conpaetia
tion was  lively, AL this fjme, the
Juslices made up both the comnis-
sioners’ and the {omnty Comrt, They
wore Juatices af fhe Peace psowell
as Tax Awsersars in their precinets,

The elction judies for the first elers
tionn wore W. S Welborne, H, (7, Vil
liamg, John Page snd ¥, 8. Whaley,
Jease Hoskins and J. A, Modkdox
sarved as relerks, The bonds of the
sherift and treasiirer were fixed at
320,000 and that of each Justier was
fixed at 32,500,

It is interesting to nele {hat the
matter of gounfy finanee came up
carly, and the sheriff, who wos afue
conndy tax eolleclor reporied several
e o eolloetions” The eomt of-
feetesi a0 lemp from 70085 Whnley,
Julss A 1873 in the s oof 500 (o
bear daterest al the rada of 7120 por
cont per anonnthy, P 1) O wdl el
B Teovy wpnnd (his peee, a,on
reepe ot mede of Upehene eonmay
to Purnbh oo certified copiv onf the tay
which B premptiy refioed ta
virninge 4ot it s hendd e arl ke
RT3, The mptier was toien

the ntiapney repeogn] od

neel dhey held oooernor

voraunty, The polls were $en
eertified,

The Grel eonrt oappointe? ot

directors Porroorr 00 0

ne de Hoso

1
Joseph WL Negrioag et 20 40T
W, Whotey Freeinet Neo 3, 70 00 'a
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.aich has over §.000.000 visitors vearly, Birthplace;

Pres. Dwight Eisenhower.

‘Whitesbore, farming-recr

eational center: gateway

ypper  Lake Texoma, garments, meat processing.
Van Alstyne, home of many commuters; efectric
co-op headquarters; plants make auto tire patches,
puilding tile, stone, Pottsboro, Gordonville, recrea-
tional centers: Howe, Bells, Tloga, Gunter, White-
wright among local markets.

GREGG COUNTY
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A populous. leading petroleum county, heart of the
tamed East Texas oil field (H-19). Created, organized
1873 from Rusk and Upshur Counties, Named for
Confederate Gen. John Gregg. Small in area, tim-
bered terrain of hills, sandy. clay and alluvial soils,
Some pine, hardwood, lumber, pole, pulpwaood pro-
duction, Many recreational areas in county or nearby,

Oil production, processing and industrial develop-
ments around Longview, Kilgore, Gladewater domi-

nate economy. From 191

to 1060, county produced

1.807,538,283 bhls. of crude oil. Population, industries,

wholesaling, distribution an
ments increased sharply
cattle, improved pastures,

d other economic develon:
for three decades., Beef

truck crops, roses and

other nursery products dominate relatively limited

agriculture.

Area (s, ml),
1962 Pop, (est
1960 Pop....oannt
1960 Urhan pop .
Altitude  (ft.}......

Ann, rainfalt (in}). .4
Jan. temp. ave...
July temp. ava...
Mean avg, temp.......86
Growing season (da.) 250
No, farms........coon 493
Farm income,..$2,314,144

LONGVIEW (1360 pop.

county seat, among 25 lare

Auto reg..... veeeeaa30450
Poll taxes..........17.987
No. employed...... 14,872

Wages paid, . ..364.717,184
Mfg., value... 521,849,000
Retail sales...$117.502.000
whi, sales.....571,142,000
Bank deposits $84.952,000
Tax vaiues.,.$t47,211,130
income, total.$134,100.000
Mineral value.$72,503.500
1960 oil (bbls.).28.330518

40,050; 1962 est. 43.100),

est Texas cities, immedi-

ate retail area pop. totals §5,000. Manufactures in-

clude chemicals, petreleum,

heavy machinery, plas-

tics, truck trailers, automotive equipment, hats,
farm machinery, metal hardware: two hospitals, six
clinics: LeTourneau Cellege; [ormer Gregeton now

in Longview; East Texas

Boat & Trade Show in

April, Gregg Exposition. Livestock Show in October,

between Longview, Kilgore.

Kilgore (1960 pop. 10,092; 1962 est, 10.500), com-
mercizl center for majer oil area; famed for 1,000
steel derricks in business district: offices of Federal
Petroleum Board, Texas Railroad Commission Oil &
Gas Division. Industries include bathreom fixtures,
wax products, clothing: publishing: oil field supplies:

gas recvcling; livestock

feeds, Municipal hospital:

East Texas Treatment Center for handicapped; Kii-
gore College, famed for Rangereites; home of Van
Cliburn, international _concert pianist.

Gladewater (1360 pop. 5.742 1962 est. 5,942), com-

mercial center, oil and farming drea: hospitals,
clinics; country club; industries include oil, furniture,
machines. toals, clothing, timber. rallway-bus opera-
tions, Other trade centers include White Ouak, Clarks

ville City.
GRIMES COUNTY
Southeastern couniy (L-17}. Created, orpanized
1846 from Montgomery County, Narmed for Jesse
Grimes, signer of Texas Declaration of Independence.
Lovel, fertile bottemlands along Navasota and
Brazos Rivers, western boundary. Remainder hilly
and pine-oak timbered. Small ¢il productien.
Three fourths farm income from beef cattle
poullry, dairving. Among _ siate’s leading dairy
counties, Cotion. other field crops. truck crops
counT? _  produced, About 5,000
maotso Tty 7Y 0.000 bales cotton year-
« 1y 5 gins operated in

x 1962. .
% Area (sq. mi)........801
> 1962 Pop, (est.}...k2,330
o 1960 POp...+..- 12,700
hd 1960 Urban pa 937
i Altitude _ (ft.)..
Ann, rainfall (
Jap. t_mp. ava.
July temp, avg... .
Meant avg. lemp......
Growing ceasoa  (da.}.20d
No. PATms....oeev;en- 1,206
Farm income. $7,377 452
AWD PRB...aarer vee..3 503
2657

X
mE A% Poll taxes.
 mvasorarta %‘5 No. employed. 253
ey, Wazes paid..... $2,896,672
. T Mig. value.. ... $1,183,000
X @y Retail sales. .. $11.770,000
ot % deres  Whi, sales...... $3.851,000
CERy ek e S1% e
PR ax  values....813,104,
oA T2 me, total. $13,692.000
Mineral value..... $49.280
uILLS 1860 Ol (bbls.)..... 1,686
ANDERSON (1960 pop, 400}, county seat, has
Fenthorp Inn and other historic structures, Com-
mercial center for central part of county.
Navasota (1960 pop. 4,937T; 1062 est, 4,730), banking
and commercial center for parts of Grimes, Brazos,
Waller Counties. [ndustries: foods, charceal, timberi-
oilfield equipment: hospital built 1963; adjacent home
for aged: libraty built 1983, (See index, Landmarks,

History.}
GUADALUPE COUNTY
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South Central county (N-14), Created, organized
1846 from Bexar and Gonzales Counties, Named for

river.
Blackland prairie and Postoak Belt terrain, fevel
to rofling. Loam, sandy loam and sandy soils, Bi-
sected by Guadalupe River. Oueks, mesguite, elms,
other trecs. Many poputar recreation areas,

A leading hog-producing countys diversified crop,
livestack production includes fleld crops, Dpecans,

Complete
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LONGVIEW, TEXAS . {801

hut escaped death because of a faulty execution.
He operated with Cullen M. Baker's" gang for
a time before poing to Salt Lake City and then to
St. Joseph, Missouri, where he was arrested for
shooting a soldicr from Fort Leavenworth. Longley
escaped after two weeks and went to Cheyenne,
Wyoming, where he worked for the government.
Jailed again for murder and sentenced to a thirty-
year term, he escaped after nine months and took
refuge with the Ute Indians, After a briel arrest
for counterfeiting at Boggy Depot, he returned to
Texas and Iived for intervals in Lee, Comanche,
Brown, Coleman, and Mason counties. He was ar-
rested in Mason County but managed to buy his
freedom. In November, 1875, he was working near
Waco when he returned to his home in Bell County
and killed Bill Scrier. Arrested in Delta Counly, he
escaped into Indian Territory on June 12, 1876,
and fled to Sebastian County, Arkansas, and then
back to Bastrop County, Texas. Again in Lee
County he shot Wilson Anderson to avenge the
murder of a cousin, Cale Longley. For Anderson’s
murder, Longley- was finally arrested in De Soto
Parish, Louisiana, on May 13, 1877. He was im-
prisoned in Giddings and later in Galveston, Texas,
when his trial was appealed. With a record of
thirty-two killings, he was hanged in Giddings on
October 11, 1878.

BraLiogrAPEY: T. U, Taylor, “More about Bill
Longley.” Frontier Times (September, 1931); Owen P.
White, Trigger Fingers (1926).

Longview, Texas, Longview, on the Texas
and Pacific an ¢ International-Great Northern
Railroads, is the county seat of Gregg County.
The section was settled early in the 1800’s, some
of the land grants having been given by the Mex-
ican ,government prior to 1816, After 1850 there
was rapid development by planters from the Old
South., The town was named in 1870, when sur-
veyors for the Texas and Pacific Railroad were im-
pressed by the long-distance view which was pos-
sible from the village.

In 1882 Longview had an estimated population
of 2,300 and was an incorporated town with a
wagon factory and a foundry in successful opera-
tion. In 1930 the population was 6,000; with the
discovery of oil in the r930’s the population more
than trebled. During World War II, the location
of Harmon General Hospital near by also increased
the population. After the war the hospital site
became the location of the LeTourneau Technical
Institute,” a combination technical school and in-
dustrial plant producing engineering equiptment and
“house-laying” machines.

Longview is an industrial city with oil re-
finerics, machine shops, wholesale and jobbing
houses, food processing plants, a box and crate
factory, a farm implement factory, and a steel plant
to reduce iron ore with natural gas and is the
loading end of the “Big Inch” oil line. The city
has seven hospitals, the Nicholson Memorial Li-
brary, fine schools, 2 community building, numer-
ons churches, and many civic, cultural, and recrea-
tional organizations. The city is the home of the
East Texas Chamber of Commerce.®” A daily news-
paper, established by James Stephen Hogg," has
been published since 1871, Thelma Hall

Longview and Sabine Valley Railway. The
Longview and Sabine Valley Railway Company,
which projected a -road from Longview through
East Texas to the Gulf, was fostered mainly by

LOONEYVILLE, TEXA

Longview citizens. They failed to interest othe
capital and, after building eleven miles to Camde™
(now Tally's) by 1878, stopped construction. Th
road became a part of the Gull, Colorado/an
Santa Fe in 1897%. . S. . Reed

Longworth, . Texas. Longworth, in sow
central Fisher County on Plum Creek and the Par
handle and Santa Fe Railroad, was establishe
about 1902 and was named for the F. M. Lon
ranch, where gypsum was discovered. In 1948 tt
town had a school, a church, five businesses, and
population of two hundred.

Lonnie, Texas. Lonnie is a rural communit
in the ranching section north of the Prairie De
Town Fork of Red River in central -Childre
County. Ida Howard Taylor

Lonsdale, Texas. Lonsdale, a Nacogdoch
County agricultural community and flag static
on the Texas and New Orleans Railroad, is nort!
east of Nacogdoches, from which it receives i
mail. R. B, Blake

Lookout, Texas. Lockout, in eastern Bex
County seven miles northeast of San Antonie,
a rural community and school district. The M
souri, Kansas, and Texas Railroad maintaing
station at the site,

Lookout Mountain. Loockout Mountain,
northwestern San Saba County, has an elevati
of 1,600 feet.

Looney, James. James Looney, twenty-eip
vears old and single, came to Texas from Kentuc!
in 1828. General Land Office records show that -
applied for but never received land in Texas. 1.
was a member of the Convention of 1832 %" as.

delegate from Snow River District {Tyler Count:
BIBLIGGRAPHY: Biographical Dirvectory of Texan (:
ventions and Congresses {1941).

Looney, Joseph K. Joseph K. Looney, Jist
as a member of Green C. DeWitt’s °7 colony, car
to Texas from Kentucky in 1828 and was grant
land in Stephen F. Austin’s third colony on (
rancahuas Creek in present Jackson County. T
onc-fourth league grant indicates that he v
single. He represented Lavaca District (Jacks

County) at the Convention of 1832."
BIBLIOGRATPHY : Biographical Directory of Texan
ventions and Congresses (1941). :

Looney, Samuel. Samuel Looney, & native
Kentucky, with his brother, James Looney,"
1828 moved to Texas, locating in the Snow Ri’
Settlement on the Neches River in present Ty
County. Samuel Looney was a delegate to the G
vention of 1832, serving on the committec
Indian affairs and the committee to drait rese
tions asking for separate statehood for Texas.
was active in the militia of his neighborheod :
was described by a contemporary as a brave r
of superior ability. On April 8, 1834, Looney *
hanged as an accomplice to Barney Finch, for
murder of Charles Luigi. He had been tried bel
the acting alcalde of San Augustine, Charles
Taylor3¥ '

BisLIcGrRAPHY: Biographical Dirvectory of T
Conventions and Congresses (1941}; Amelia Wil
and F. C. Barker (eds.), Weitings of Sam Housto
(t938); H. P. N. Gammel (ed.), Laws of Tero

{1898).
R. B, Bla}
Looneyville, Texas. Looneyville, in ne
western Nacogdoches County, i3 an agricult

community with a crossroads store’and a pop
tion of forty. - . 'R, B, Blai
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c2266G, ALEXANDER WHITE [733]

zLiocrArHY: Wilson Gregg, Alexander Gregg, First
ishop of Texas (1912); Charles Gillette, A Few His-
rrie Records of the Church in the Discese of Texas Dur-
.1 tiw Rebellion, Ete. (1865); gaseph Blount Cheshire,
vie Church in tie Confederate Stetes (1912).

W. J. Baitle

Gregg, Alexander White. Alexander White
firezg, son of James W, and Susan C. Grepg, was
wn in Centerville in Leon County, Texas, on
I:nuary 30, 1834 (one reference gives January 31,
:353). He attended the common schools of Texas
rd was graduated from Kings College, Bristol,
Tennessce, in 1874, He tutored for a time at Kings

“uwiore he studied law at the University of Virginia.

\dmitted to the bar in 1878, he began to practice
+ Palestine, Texas. Fe served in the Texas Senate
‘rora 1886 to 1888, He was elected as a Democrat
w0 the Fifty-eighth Congress and served eight
terms, March 4, 1603, to March 3, 1919. He died
i1 Palestine, Texas, on April 3o, 1919, and was
wried in East Hill Cemetery.

BinLIOGRAPHY : Biographical Direciory of the Ameri-
csn Congress, I774-1927 {1928).

Gregg, John. John Gregg, son of Nathan and
Grh P. (Camp) Gregg, was born in Lawrence
{ounty, Alabama, on September 2, 1828, He grad-
sited from LaGrange College, Alabama, in 1847,
wught school, and read law before moving to
Firield, Texas, in 1834. In 1856 he became judge
3 the Thirteenth District. He returned to Alabama
1838 to marry Mary Frances Garth, Resigning
i judge in November, 1866, be signed the call for
e Secession Convention,® of which he was a
sember and by which he was sent as delegate to
tte provisional Congress of the Confederacy in
Honigomery, Alabama. In September, 1861, he re-
wwrned to Texas and, as colonel, organized the 5th
egiment, Texas Volunteers, With his regiment he
#ined the Confederate Army in Tennessee and was
s5tured at Fort Donelson. Upon his exchange, he
wivined the army in Mississippi and was promoted
2 brigadier general in August, 1862, Transferred
1 the army of Virginia, he was put in command
! Hood's Texas Brigade." Gregg was killed on
‘laber 7, 1864, while leading a division on the
Market Road near Fort Harrison, He and
¢ were buried at Aberdeen, Mississippi.
c106RaPHY: Howard T. Dimick, “Four John Greggs
i Texas," Southwestern Historical éuurteﬂy, LI (xdq4;-

8.0,

1t Amelia W. Williams and E. C. Barker (e
- rittns of Sam Houston, VIIT (1943).

Gregg, Josiah. Josiah Gregg, son of Harmon
= Susannah (Smelser) Gregg, was botn in Qver-
:a County, Tennessce, on July 19, 1806. He
1t school in 1824, moved with his family to
ouri in 7825, and studied law and surveying
his health failed in 1830. On the advice of a
‘tian he made his first trip across the plains
" Zamta Fe, e learned the Spanish language and
Jwre 1840 he made eight expeditions to Santa
‘i liis journal of those trips formed the basis of
+t00k which he began to compile about 1842, In
< sammer of 1841 and again in the winter of
"-1842 he visited Texas, traveling up the Red
tvalley and later going from Galveston to
inand back by way of Nacogdoches to Arkan-
~ In 1343 he went to New Vork to secure a
2her for his Commerce of the Prairies, or the
of & Santa Fe Trader, During Fight Ex-
i across the Great Western Prairies, and
ence of Nearly Nine Years in Northern
which came out in two volumes in 1844.
.nmediate success, the work went through two

-~

GREGG COUNTY

new editions in 1845, later in a fourth and fifth
edition, and in 185% appeared in a sixth edition
under a different title. The work also had a large
sale in England and was translated into French
and German.

In 1845 Gregg joined an expeditionary force as
a guide and a free lance correspondent for the
Mexican War. He followed the gold rush to Cali-
fornia in 1849 and was in charge of & party of ex-

plorers there when he died near Clear Lake, Cal- .

ifornia, on February 25, 1830.

BrsLiocrapEY: Paul Horgan, “The Lost Journals of
3 Southwestern Frontiersman,” Southwestern Historical
Quarteriy, XLIV (xgw-tgu)i Owen C. Coy, “The Last
Expedition of Josizh Gregg,” ibid., XX (1916-1917);
W. Comnelley, Doniphan's Expedition and the Con-

uest of New Mexico and Californic {1907); Maurice
%. Fulton (ed.), The Diary and Letters of }asiah Gregg
{2 vals., 1044). .

regg, Texas. Gregg, in northeastern ‘Travis
County between Pflugerville and Manor, was first
settled by William Stiles, who in 1870 donated land
for a school called Gilland Creek Academy. The
settlement was called Rock Church for a building
in which several religious sects held services. In
1888, William Gregg established a store and post
office at the site and gave the village its present
name. It had one store and a pepulation of ten
in rg40.

Gregg County, Gregg County, with 284 square
miles, lies in the northern part of East Texas in
the timber belt. The rolling surface has numerous
streams draining to the Sabine River, which runs
through the county from northwest to southeast.
Sandy clay soil predominates, The elevation is
350 feet; average temperature, 65.8 degrees; grow-
ing season, 252 days; rainfall, 42.28 inches. Gregg
County has deposits of lignite and clays, produces
iron ore for steel plants, furnishes iron rock gravel
for its own highways, and contains approximately
half of the East Texas Qil Field.®"

There was little scttlement in the section until

after 1838 at which time it was cleared of Indians.
Thereafter, settlement was rapid as the county was
on the old military highway from Red River to
the interior of Texas. After Fexas was admitted to
the Union, mail and trade routes were established ;
most of the commerce moved by ox wagon be-
tween Shreveport and Jefferson, which then had
an inland port. The road had 2 ferry across the
Sabine River near present Gladewater. During the
1850’s many wealthy families with slaves came
from the Southern states to the east seeking agri-
cultural territorics. The county became an aristo-
cratic farming sectiohT Slave labor also 1ed to the
wapld tlearing and Btvelopment of the land.
- After the Civil War there was a check in immi-
gration, and an economic and political change took
place. The railroads, however, stimulated the sec-
tion, and citizens asked for the creation of a new
county which was organized on June 28, 1843, and
named for General John Gregg, a Confederate
soldier.

From its beginning sawmilling has been a chief
industry. Agricultural products are cotton, corn,
hay, grain, sweet potatoes, tomatoes, fruits, and
vegetables. Roses are also grown commercially.
Dairy catile, swine, poultry, and beef cattle are
raised; Gregg County has become noted for its
stables of fine horses. Industries related to oil are
important, as are more than a hundred manufac-
turing concerns. Gregg County is also the southern
terminus of the “Big Inch OQil Line” built to facili-
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+, Gregory, Edgar M. Edgar M. Gregory went

GREGGTON, TEXAS

tate oil transportation for World War II. With
2.2 miles of improved all weather roads per square

“inile, Greis Cdt_mt% anks first ifi” the state-The

county also ranks i 01l Productdfi="ftst in
wealth per capita, third in income per capita, and
fifth - in retail sales. Popuiation increased from
38,027 in 1940 to 60,051 by T95Q.
BioLiocrapRY: Dabitey White and T. C. Richardson,
East Texas: Its History and fis Makers (19403,
Thelma Hall
Greggton, Texas. Greggton, on the exas
and Pacific Railroad in central eastern Gregg
County, was settled in the early 1goo’s and known
as Willow Springs. Population was 180 in 1920,
In 1930, when oil was discovered and a post office
established, the name was changed to Greggton,
for the county. A center of ofl field supply houses,
Greggton had a population estimated at 2,350 in
Thelma Hall

into the Civil War as 2 colone! in the 915t Pennsyl-
vania Regiment. After his participation in the
Richmond campaign in August, 1864, he was bre-
vetted brigadier general on October 17, 1864, and
placed in charge of the znd Brigade, New Vork
Volunteers. At the end of the war he was appointed
assistant commissioner of the Freedmen’s Bureau %"
for the Texas area and took over his duties at
Galveston in September, 1865, Appointing some
twelve local agents to assist him, he attempted to
settie the labor situation by promoting the con-
tract system between WNeproes and their former
owners. He supervised relief work for the freed-
men, supervised labor contracts, and, in what he
called protection of Negroes from unscrupulous
employers, interferred in court cases between Ne-
groes and whites, On April 13, ¥866, after com-
mendation by the Nationa] Freedmen’s Bureau
for ability and energy in discharge of his duties,
he was relieved of his position and left Galveston
for a new assiznment. Texans accepted his depar-
ture with pleasure.

Bisriograray: C. W, Ramsdeil, “Presidential Recon-
struction in Texas,” Quarterly of the Teras State His-
torical Association, XY (1907-1908); Dallas Herald,
April 26, 1866.

Gregory, Thomas Watt. Thomas Waft Greg-
ory, son of Francis Robert and Mary Cornelia
(Watt) Gregory, was born on November 6, 1861,
in Crawfordsville, Mississippi. Upon graduation
from Southwestern Presbyterian University, Ten-
nessee, in 1883, he went to the University of Vir-
ginia as a special student. He entered the law
school at the University of Texas % in 1884, grad-

-uafed in 1885, and was admitted to the bar, From

1885 to 1900 he practiced law in Austin, serving
as Austin city attorney from 1891 to 1894, He de-
clined appointments as attorney general of Texas
in 1892 and as district judge in 1806. In 1900 he
went into partnership with Robert L. Batts, %" in
the firm which acted as special counsel for the
state in prosecuting of the Waters-Pierce Case 9%
and other anti-trust suits, On February z3, 1893,
Gregory married Juliz Nalle of Auwstin; they be-
came parents of four children. He served on the
board of regents of the University of Texas®"
from 1899 to 1907. He was a delegate to the Demo-
cratic National Convention in 1904 and again in
1912, when, acting with Edward M. House," he
was instrumental in securing the nomination of
Woadrow Wilson as President, Wilson appointed
Gregory a special assistant to the United States at-

WE

torney general to bring suit against the New Yorg,
New Haven, and Hartford Railroad in an age.
trust suit in 1913 and in 1914 appointed him 3:.
torney general in his cabinet. As attorney genesys
Gregory created the War Emergency Division o
the Department of Justice, enlarged the Ferge::
Bureau of Investigation, and continued to pros.
cute anti-trust violations. In 1916, upon the r,.
tirement of Charles Evans Hughes, Gregory B
offered but declined the office of chief justice ¢
the United States Supreme Court.

Gregory retired from the cabinet on March |
1919, and, after a trip to Europe as adviser (g 15,
Peace Conierence, joined a law firm in Washj-.
ton, D. C. From 1019 to 1920 he was a menty
of Wilson’s Second Industrial Counsel, Gregar
returned to Texas to live in Houston and devore:
much time to the problems of the University .:
Texas. He directed the campzign to finance <13
struction of the Student Union Building, Hax
Auditorium, and Gregory Gymnasium, which Y
named for him. From 1926 to 1028 he was pree.
dent of the University Ex-Students’ Associatiz
and in 1932 he was chairman of the Univers:
Union Committee, For many years he was a (rur,
of the Austin Presbyterian Theological Seminary v
Austin College ™ conierred an honorary LI
degree on him on June 1, 1927 ; Lincoln Memary®
University and Southwestern Preshyterian (.
versity also gave him honorary degrees, His e
lished writings included Reconstruction gnd 1,
Ku Klux Klan, an address delivercd before .
Texas and Arkansas Bar Associations in 1906, T
University and the State, an address for the (%3
versity alumni, which was reprinted as Universy
Bulletin, Series No. 6; and Woodrow Wilson ¢

" the League of Nations, an address made in Tew:

kana before a joint meeting of the Louisa:-
Texas, and Arkansas Bar Associations,
Gregory died of pnesmonia on February o
1933, in New York City, where he had gone to rcs
fer with Franklin D. Roosevelt.
Brariograrny: Dietionary of American Biageaiy
XXI (3944); Who Was Who in America (1943).
Gregory, Texas. Gregory, in southeastern S::
Patricio County, was designated as a station o
the San Antonio and Aransas Pass Railroad =
1886 and was named by Uriah Lott " for W, &
Gregory. A branch line of the road was later b
from Gregory to Rockport. By 1900 Gregory bi:
a bank and a population of 122, The Cole:
Fulton Pasture Company % established 2 Lo
store and cotton gin by 1g10. Population wis .-
in 1920 and was increased by oil activity in o
1920’s and 1g930’s. A map of 1936 showed i+
schools and two churches, In 1940 fourteen b
nesses and a population of 625 were reported.
Grenet, Edward. Edward Grenet, soa =
Honoré and Madeleine (Coll) Grenet, was boes :
November 22, 1836, in San Antonie, Texas.
studied art in San Antonio and Iater in It
France. Some of his first paintings, porteain »
early San Antonians and Texas scenes, have *-
toric as well as artistic value. Among the '+
known of his Texas works are “Yohann C
Backmann,” “Ideal Head,” “Tohn James," “v'
stance Marucheat,” and “Rameona® Grene =:*
ried Eugenie Guilbeau on December 18, 187 81
became the father of three children, Durir: v
later part of his life, he made his home in [
France, where he died prior to 1933

GRENET, ED1z+
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